certain Government of Jamaica (GOJ) entities, and Blue Power Group Limited (the company)
in the Supreme Court of Jamaica. The claim principally relates to the issue of certificates of
origin by agencies of the Government of Jamaica to Jamaican producers of soap in respect of
soap exports to other Caribbean Community (CARICOM) member states, and the tariff
applicable to imports of certain raw materials for soap, from outside of CARICOM.

On the advice of independent legal counsel, management has assessed no immediate adverse
effect on the business of Blue Power Group Limited as a going concern or on its financial
position.

Page 56

54

BLUE POWER GROUP LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
April 30, 2023

27. Reclassification

During the year, the classification or presentation of resale agreements was changed to achieve
a more appropriate presentation as required by the applicable financial reporting framework.
The following tables summarises the impact on the group’s and company’s financial
statements.

(i) Group statement of financial position

  April 30, 2022
 As previously
   reported   Reclassification As restated

 Non-current assets

Investments 271,124,114 (28,421,937) 242,702,177
Others   632,704,814   -   632,704,814
   903,828,928 (28,421,937) 875,406,991

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 125,085,493 28,421,937 153,507,430
Others   505,513,437   -   505,513,437
   630,598,930 28,421,937   659,020,867

Current liabilities   78,879,182   -   78,879,182

Net current assets   551,719,748 28,421,937   580,141,685

Total assets less current
   liabilities $1,455,548,676   -   1,455,548,676

Non-current liabilities   26,515,112   -   26,515,112
Total equity 1,429,033,564   -   1,429,033,564

Total equity less non-current
   liabilities $1,455,548,676   -   1,455,548,676

Page 57

55

BLUE POWER GROUP LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
April 30, 2023

27. Reclassification (continued)

(ii) Company statement of financial position

  April 30, 2022
 As previously
   reported   Reclassification As restated

 Non-current assets

Investments 271,124,114 (28,421,937) 242,702,177
Others   630,482,985   -   630,482,985
   901,607,099 (28,421,937)   873,185,162

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 125,085,493 28,421,937 153,507,430
Others   498,761,687   -   498,761,687
   623,847,180 28,421,937   652,269,117

Current liabilities   218,091,954   -   218,091,954

Net current assets   405,755,226 28,421,937   434,177,163

Total assets less current
   liabilities $1,307,362,325   -   1,307,362,325

Non-current liabilities   26,515,112   -   26,515,112
Total equity 1,280,847,213   -   1,280,847,213

Total equity less non-current
   liabilities $1,307,362,325   -   1,307,362,325

Page 58

56

BLUE POWER GROUP LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
April 30, 2023

27. Reclassification (continued)

For the purpose of presentation, in the statement of cash flows, resale agreements previously
shown as investments were reclassified to cash and cash equivalents. Additionally, the
company has included adjustments for impairment gain on trade receivables and investments
which were not shown in prior year. The error has been corrected by restating each of the
financial statement line items for the prior year. The following table summarises the impact on
the group and company’s statements of cash flows.

(iii) Group statement of cash flows

  Group
  April 30, 2022
 As previously  Current
   presented   Reclassification presentation

Impairment gain on
   investment   -   (  1,706,591) (   1,706,591)
Impairment gain
   on trade receivables   -   (  1,343,953) (   1,343,953)
Accounts receivable and
   prepayments (  65,801,201) 1,343,953 (  64,457,248)
Other items (  45,741,043)   -   (  45,741,043)

Net cash used in
   operating activities (111,542,244) (  1,706,591) (113,248,835)

Investments, net (   2,041,782) 2,041,782 -
Other items 107,343,380   -   107,343,380

Net cash from investing
   activities 105,301,598   2,041,782 107,343,380

Net cash from financing
   activities   10,309,609   -   10,309,609

Net increase in cash and
   cash equivalents 4,068,963 335,191 4,404,154
Cash and cash equivalents
   at beginning of year 121,953,940 28,086,746 150,040,686
Effect of exchange rate
   fluctuation on cash held (   937,410)   -   (   937,410)

Cash and cash equivalents
   at end of year 125,085,493 28,421,937 153,507,430

Page 59

57

BLUE POWER GROUP LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
April 30, 2023

27. Reclassification (continued)

(iv) Company statement of cash flows (continued)

  Company
  April 30, 2022
 As previously  Current
   presented   Reclassification presentation

Impairment gain on
   investment   -   (  1,706,591) (   1,706,591)
Impairment gain
   on trade receivables   -   (  1,343,953) (   1,343,953)
Accounts receivable and
   prepayments (  59,049,451) 1,343,953 (  57,705,498)
Other items   93,471,729   -   93,471,729

Net cash from operating
   activities   34,422,278 (  1,706,591)   32,715,687

Investments, net (   2,041,782) 2,041,782 -
Other items (  38,621,142)   -   (  38,621,142)

Net cash used in investing
   activities (  40,662,924)   2,041,782 (  38,621,142)

Net cash from financing
   activities   10,309,609   -   10,309,609

Net increase in cash and
   cash equivalents 4,068,963 335,191 4,404,154
Cash and cash equivalents
   at beginning of year 121,953,940 28,086,746 150,040,686
Effect of exchange rate
   fluctuation on cash held (   937,410)   -   (   937,410)

Cash and cash equivalents
   at end of year 125,085,493 28,421,937 153,507,430

Page 60

   APRIL 30, 2023
TOTAL SHARES OUTSTANDING: 564,990,000

DIRECTORS AND CONNECTED PARTIES REPORT
PRIMARY HOLDER (JOINT HOLDER) RELATIONSHIP UNITS   PERCENTAGE
KENNETH BENJAMIN SELF 31,302,000 5.540
FELICE CAMPBELL SELF 0 0.000
NOEL DAWES* SELF 14,127,150 2.500
CATHERINE GOODALL SELF 0 0.000
JEFFREY HALL* (SWEE TEEN CHUA) SELF 2,151,363 0.381
PETER MILLINGEN SELF 8,211,000 1.453
DHIRU TANNA* (LAURA TANNA) SELF 100,000 0.017
LAURA TANNA* SELF 0 0.000
*ANTIBES HOLDINGS LTD CONNECTED PARTY 283,008,000 50.090
SHEILA BENJAMIN MCNEIL CONNECTED PARTY 1,552,650 0.274